The Directors have elected to change the Company’s accounting policy for the year ended 30 June
2008 relating to the recognition of exploration and evaluation expenditure.  Exploration and evaluation
expenditure was previously capitalised in accordance with paragraph 7.2 of AASB 6 “Exploration for
and Evaluation of Mineral Resources”.  The Directors have now elected to expense all exploration and
evaluation expenditure as incurred in accordance with paragraph 7.1(a) of AASB 6.  The Directors
believe this treatment is more relevant to understanding the Company’s financial position and note it is
also cash flow neutral.

Zamia Gold Mines Limited  31

ZAMIA GOLD MINES LIMITED (ABN 73 120 348 683)
and Controlled Entity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

NOTE 1: STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(m)   Change in Accounting Policy (continued)
The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policy in the financial statements for the year ended 30
June 2008 is as follows (no taxation effect results from these changes):-

2008 2007
Consolidated
Group

Previously
Stated

$
Adjustment

$
Restated

$

Previously
Stated

$
Adjustment

$
Restated

$

Income
Statement

Exploration
Expenditure  881,505 854,514 1,736,019   223,367 1,104,113 1,327,480

Loss before
income tax
expense

(3,067,716) (854,514) (3,922,230) (2,228,674) (1,104,113) (3,332,787)

Basic Earnings
per Share (0.06) (0.02) (0.08) (0.07) (0.04) (0.11)

Diluted Earnings
per Share (0.06) (0.02) (0.08) (0.07) (0.04) (0.11)

Balance Sheet

Exploration and
Evaluation
Expenditure
capitalised

854,514 (854,514) - 1,104,113 (1,104,113) -

Adjustment to
opening
Retained
Earnings

(2,228,674) (1,104,113) (3,332,787) - - -

Zamia Gold Mines Limited  32

ZAMIA GOLD MINES LIMITED (ABN 73 120 348 683)
and Controlled Entity

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

NOTE 2: REVENUE

 Note Consolidated Group Parent

  2008
$

2007
$

2008
$

2007
$

Revenue

Interest received from other persons   102,712 115,798 100,806 114,871

Total Revenue   102,712 115,798 100,806 114,871

NOTE 3: LOSS FOR THE YEAR

The loss before income tax has been determined after charging /(crediting) the following net gains or
expenses:
 Note Consolidated Group Parent

  2008
$

2007
$